01
July 2025
Document DCO 6.16/MCO 6.16
ENVIRONMENTAL STATEMENT
Chapter 16
Utilities
16
August 2025

DCO 3.1).
MCO Application made by the MCO Applicant for the MCO Scheme
EMG1
Works
Additional warehousing development on Plot
16 together with works to increase the
permitted height of the cranes at the EMG1 rail-
freight terminal, improvements to the public
transport interchange, site management
building and the EMG1 Pedestrian Crossing.
MCO Works Nos. 3A,
3B, 5A, 5B, 5C, 6A and
8A in the draft MCO
(Document MCO 3.1).
16.1.3. This Chapter should be read in conjunction with the Utilities Assessment Report provided at
Appendix 16A (Document DCO 6.16A/MCO 6.16A).
EMG2 – ES, Chapter 16: Utilities (August 2025) Page 16 - 2
16.1.4. This ES Chapter:
• Describes the baseline conditions currently existing within the boundaries of the
DCO Scheme and the MCO Scheme and the surrounding areas.

• UKPD
• Cadent Gas Networks
• Severn Trent Water
• Openreach
16.2.5. In respect of new utility supplies to serve the EMG2 Project, and its component parts, the
capacities have been estimated based on the proposed usage of the buildings and the
requirement for EV charging. This information has been provided to the incumbent statutory
undertakers as the basis to determine new supply and offsite reinforcement requirements.
16.2.6. Statutory undertakers have provided an assessment of the anticipated reinforcement and/or
upgrading works required to their networks together with the potential diversions necessary
to facilitate the construction of the EMG2 Project, and its component parts. This information
has been used to determine the potential impact of the EMG2 Project on the relevant utilities.
EMG2 – ES, Chapter 16: Utilities (August 2025) Page 16 - 4
PINS Scoping
16.2.7. The Scoping of this Assessment has been informed through the ES Scoping with PINS
(Document DCO 6.1D/MCO 6.1D), a summary of which as relevant to this chapter is
provided in Table 16.2 below together with how matters have been addressed.
Table 16.2: Scoping Opinion comments and commentary
Originator Summary of Scoping
Opinion Comments
Response to Comments
PINS ID
3.0.5
The inspectorate considers
there to be potential for
clashes with existing
utilities infrastructure and
assessment should be
scoped in to the ES.
Utilities has been scoped into the ES as
requested by PINS and the information has
been provided through this Chapter
demonstrating the due diligence work
undertaken to determine any clashes with
existing utilities infrastructure and the
required mitigation, protection or diversion
works.
Assessment Methodology
16.2.8. The assessment process reflects that described generally in Chapter 1: Introduction
(Document DCO 6.1/MCO 6.1). The following scale of significance is used where an impact
is identified:
• Major – Loss of resource and/or quality and integrity of resource; sever damage to
key characteristics or elements,
• Moderate – Loss of integrity or partial loss of attribute,

Potable Water Low Negligible/Neutral Neutral
Telecommunications Low Negligible/Neutral Neutral
Completed Development
Electricity Low Negligible/Neutral Neutral
Gas Low Negligible/Neutral Neutral
Potable Water Low Negligible/Neutral Neutral
Telecommunications Low Negligible/Neutral Neutral
16.7.10. As none of the residual effects are assessed as being Moderate or higher, these effects are
not considered significant.
EMG2 – ES, Chapter 16: Utilities (August 2025) Page 16 - 27
16.8. Cumulative Effects
Intra-project effects
16.8.1. The intra-project effects have been assessed and are intrinsically incorporated in to the
assessment of the impact on utilities. This mainly relates to highways and drainage. In
regards to drainage, the assessment of foul water has been included within Chapter 13:
Flood Risk and Drainage (Document DCO 6.13/MCO 6.13).
Inter-project effects
16.8.2. The inter-project effects have been assessed and determined that due to the nature of utility
installation works inter-project effects will be mitigated via liaison with the design consultant
team, asset owners and local highways authority to coordinate design works and identified